As  directed by the High  Court,  the  Appellate
Tribunal stated a case on the following

question of law under s. 66(2) of the Indian Income-tax Act,
1922 :
              "Whether on the facts and circumstances of the
              case,  the payment of Rs. 7,500 (Rupees  seven
              thousand  five  hundred) paid to  Shri  M.  D.
              Dhanwatey for rendering services to the  firm,
              could  be included in the total income of  the
              assessee family?"
The  High  Court  answered the reference in  favour  of  the
Income  tax Department and against the assessee.